

MODZEK

*503133712

RT #4 BOX 260

BRIDGEPORT WV

RYAN ENVIRONMENTAL INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26330

304-842-5578

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13973

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	rED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA	F.	D.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/12/									<u> </u>	
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	10/04/	2007	(1000 <u>00000000000</u>		BID	OPENING	<u>TIME</u>	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUN	/BER	UNF	PRICE		AMOUNT
0001			EA		962-73					
	RECLAM	1 ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	D & OTH	ER PROPE	RTIES		
	THE WESTION'S ITING TO PROS REMOVA MENTS PER THI TERMS	ST VIR OFFIC BIDS F VIDE A L OF U AT DIF E FOLL AND CO	GINIA E OF ROM Q LL LA NDERG FEREN OWING NDITI	DEPA ENVIR UALIF BOR A ROUND T LOC SPEC ONS,	HASING DI RTMENT OF ONMENTAL IED VENDO ND MATERI STORAGE ATIONS IN IFICATION SCOPE OF PER THE	ENVIRO REMEDIA RS TO A ALS FOR TANKS (NORTH S, BID WORK, A	NMENTAL TION, IS WARD A C THE UST) AND EASTERN REQUIREM REAS OF	PROTECT SOLICE CONTRACT WV, IENTS,	:- :- :T :S-	
	TO THE	ISSUA BY TH L REQU	NCE D E SUC	F THE	LL CERTIF PURCHASE UL VENDOR	ORDER/	CONTRACT	BE SU	B-	
	YEAR ON NECESS. ORIGINATION EXTENSION OF EXTENSION FOR THE TERM TERM TERM TO THE TERM TO T	WARD, R UNTI ARY TO AL CON CEED T THE VE UPON	AND E L SUC OBTA TRACT WELVE NDOR GIVIN	XTEND H "RE IN A TH (12) MAY T	IS CONTRA S FOR A P ASONABLE NEW CONTR E "REASON MONTHS. ERMINATE DIRECTOR	ERIOD O TIME" T ACT OR ABLE TI DURING THIS CO	F ONE (I HEREAFTE RENEW TH ME" PERI THIS "R NTRACT F	.) ER AS I IE OD SHA EASONA FOR ANY	LL BLE	
		\mathcal{A}								
SIGNATURE	19	HI	7	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS 842-5578		DATE	<i>1</i> 0-1-υ7
VicePPre	sident		™ 55058	8938					NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
					T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE A	BOVE LA	BELE	D 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26330

Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13973**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***503133712** 304-842-5578 RYAN ENVIRONMENTAL INC RT #4 BOX 260

BRIDGEPORT WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF **ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION** 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

T 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FO.B		FREIGHT TERMS
09/12/								
BID OPENING DATE:	: 4:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	10/04/	5/2/00/2004		BID O	PENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUME	ER	UNIT PRICE		TNUOMA

	UNLESS	SPECI	FIC PROVIS	IONS ARE S	TIPULAT	ED ELSEWHERE		
	1		1	1		ONDITIONS AND)	
	PRICIN	IG SET	HEREIN ARE	FIRM FOR	THE LIF	E OF THE		
	CONTRA	ACT.						
	DENEMA	TIIT	C CONTRACT	MAY DE DE	NEWED II	PON THE MUTUA	.	
	1		ENT OF THE	1			1 L	
					1	THIRTY (30)		
	3		i I			H RENEWAL SHA	ALL	
	1			1		DITIONS OF THE		
,	1		i i	SHALL BE L	IMITED	TO TWO (2) OI	1E	
·	(I) AE	AR PER	י פתטז					
	CANCEL	LATION	: THE DIRE	CTOR OF PU	RCHASIN	IG RESERVES TI	1E	
	4		1 1	l .		LY UPON WRIT	1	
	1		l !	l .	1	AND/OR SERV	1	
	1		i i	· -		DO NOT CONFO	1	
	IU IHE	: SPECI	FICALLONS	OF THE BIL	AND CU	INTRACT HEREII	v .	
	OPEN N	1ARKET	CLAUSE: TH	E DIRECTOR	OF PUR	CHASING MAY	İ	
			i i	1	MI	N THE OPEN		
			1	1		TION OR COST	1	
			EMS SPECIF	ſ				
	1		1 I	i		O UNFORESEEN LAYS IN TRANS	_	
			1	I .	1	IN THE VOLUM		
	OF WOR							
	1 -		1 ' 1	ł		QUISITION ARI		
						SUPPLIED BY OOD AND AGREI		
	1		1 1	I.		TITIES ACTUAL		
	ORDERE	D FOR	DELIVERY D	URING THE	TERM OF	THE CONTRACT		
	WHETHE	R MORE	OR LESS T	HAN THE QU	ANTITIE	S SHOWN.		
			b l					
CIONATURE	$//\gamma$	AH	. SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	*******************	DITIONS	IDATE	
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>	JK_	e	I	ELEPHONE 304-84	42-5578	DATE	10-1-07
Vice Pr	esiden		in 5505889	938		ADDRESS CHA	ANGES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
					DDDESS IN	N SPACE ABOVE LA	REIE) 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13973

PAGE:

....ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF::

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*503133712 304-842-5578
RYAN ENVIRONMENTAL INC
RT #4 BOX 260

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

ØH-₽ ⊤0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALI			SHIP VIA			FC) .B.		FREIGHTTERMS
09/12/												
BID OPENING DATE:	4	10/04/	2007			*************	BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	AND	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ΙT	EM NUMB	ER		UNIT	T PRICE		AMOUNT
	BANKRU FOR BA CALLY ORDER.	NKRUPT NULL A	CY PR	DTECT	ION,	THIS	CONTRA	CT	IS AU	ITOMA	TI-	
	THE TE SHALL CONDIT DOCUME AGREEM ELECTR	SUPERS IONS W NTS SU ENTS O	EDE AN HICH N CH AS R MAIN	NY AN May a Pric Ntena	D ALL PPEAR E LIS [.] NCE AG	SUBS ON A TS, O GREEM	EQUENT NY ATT RDER F ENTS,	TEI ACHI ORM:	RMS A ED PR S, SA	AND RINTE ALES	D	
	CERTIF	ICATIO					ERTIFI S HERE			FOR		·
	PREFER 5A-3-3	ENCE I 7 (DOE	N ACC S NOT	ORDAN APPL	Y TO (TH WE CONST	ST VIR RUCTIO	GIN N C	IA CO DNTRA	DE, ACTS)		·
1	A. AP REASON		1 1	S MAD	E FOR	2.5%	PREFE	REN	CE FO	DR TH	E	
	HAS RE	BIDDER SIDED ARS IM ICATIO	CONTI	ขบอบร	LY IN	WEST	VIRGI	NIA	FOR	FOUR		·
	TION R	BIDDER ESIDEN RS OR	T VEN	DOR A	ND HAS	S MAI	NTAINE	D I	TS HE	AD-		
	WEST V	IRGINI TE OF	A FOR	FOUR CERTI	(4) ' Ficat	YEARS ION;	IMMED OR 80%	IAT OF	ELY P	RECE OWNE	DING	
	PARTNE	ST OF RSHIP, S MAIN	ASSO	CIATI	ON OR	CORP	ORATIO	N R	ESIDE	ENT V		
	OF BUS	INESS	CONTI				VIRGI	1		FOUR	(4)	
SIGNATURE (40					LEPH3NE4_			<u></u> }	DATE	10-1-07
TITLE Vice Pr	esider.	FE	55 S	05889	38						HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HOD.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-842-5578

Request for Quotation

DEP13973

PAGE

****ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ***

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ø.⊞–e

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

RYAN ENVIRONMENTAL INC

*503133712

Vice President

RT #4 BOX 260

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHTTERMS 09/12/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 10/04/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR BIDDER IS A CORPORATION NONRESIDENT VENDOR WHICH HAS AN AFFILIATE OR SUBSIDIARY WHICH EMPLOYS A MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDRED STATE RESIDENTS AND WHICH HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS WITHIN WEST VIRGINIA CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION. В. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: BIDDER IS A RESIDENT VENDOR WHO CERTIFIES THAT, DURING THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT, ON AVERAGE AT LEAST 75% OF THE EMPLOYEES WORKING ON THE PROJECT BEING BID ARE RESIDENTS OF WEST VIRGINIA WHO HAVE RESIDED IN THE STATE CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE TWO YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING SUBMISSION OF THIS BID; OR BIDDER IS A NONRESIDENT VENDOR EMPLOYING A MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDRED STATE RESIDENTS OR IS A NONRESIDENT VENDOR WITH AN AFFILIATE OR SUBSIDIARY WHICH MAINTAINS ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS WITHIN WEST VIRGINIA EMPLOYING A MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDRED STATE RESIDENTS WHO CERTIFIES THAT. DURING THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT, ON AVERAGE AT LEAST |75% OF THE EMPLOYEES OR BIDDERS' AFFIL|IATE'S OR SUBSIDIARY'S EMPLOYEES ARE RESIDENTS OF WEST VIRGINIA WHO HAVE RESIDED IN THE STATE CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE TWO YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING SUBMISSION OF THIS BID. BIDDER UNDERSTANDS IF THE SECRETARY OF TAX & REVENUE DETERMINES THAT A BIDDER RECEIVING PREFERENCE HAS FAILED TO CONTINUE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR SUCH SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-842-5578 SIGNATURE (c)-1-UT

55-0588938



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

9H-P

DEP13973

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-842-5578 RYAN ENVIRONMENTAL INC

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

*503133712

RT #4 BOX 260

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF **ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION** 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
09/12/	2007							
BID OPENING DATE:		10/04/	2007		BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		
-100-	,			NO.	HEW NOWBER	UNITE CE		AMOUNT
							48.2.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.	
	DDEEED	ENCE	TUE 6	CCDET	ARY MAY ORDER TH	C DIDECTOD OF	_	
					SCIND THE CONTRA		s'E	
					SSESS A PENALTY			
	RIDDEK	IN AN	AMUU	NT NO	T TO EXCEED 5% O	F THE BID AMO	TNUC	
					WILL BE PAID TO		ING	
1	3				M ANY UNPAID BAL	ANCE ON THE		
	CONTRA	CT OR	PURCH	ASE O	RDER.			
	BY SUB	MISSID	N OF	THIS	CERTIFICATE, BID	DER AGREES TO)	
	DISCLO	SE ANY	REAS	ONABL	Y REQUESTED INFO	RMATION TO TH	1E	
• .*	PURCHA:	SING D	IVISI	ON AN	D AUTHORIZES THE	DEPARTMENT ()F	
123	TAX AN	D REVE	NUE T	O DIS	CLOSE TO THE DIR	ECTOR OF		
					INFORMATION VER			
					QUIRED BUSINESS		DED	
	THAT S	UCH IN	FORMA	TION	DOES NOT CONTAIN	THE AMOUNTS	0F	
					ER INFORMATION D			
					FIDENTIAL.			
	UNDER	PENALT	Y OF	LAW F	OR FALSE SWEARIN	G (WEST VIRG	ΝΤΔ	
	CODE 6	1-5-3)	. BID	DER H	EREBY CERTIFIES	THAT THIS		
					D ACCURATE IN AL		เพท	
	THAT I	F A CO	NTRAC	TTS	ISSUED TO BIDDER	AND IF ANYTH	ITNC	
	CONTAT	NED WI	THIN	THIS	CERTIFICATE CHAN	CES DUBING TH	IE ING	
	TERM O	F THE	CONTR	ACT.	BIDDER WILL NOTI	EV THE	1 1	
					WRITING IMMEDIA			
	OKCIIA	31NO D	1 4 1 3 1	OIA TIA	WKITING INMEDIA	IELI.		
	, i			BIDDE	Ryan Environ	mental, Inc.		
				DIDDE				
				1	10 - 1	\sim		
				DATE:	10-1-0			
				DAIL.				
			1		(n)			
],	SIGNE	n. Ley			
			ľ	STANE	u/-	7		
			İ					
)	2		SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	W Drk				TELEPHONE 3 O	1-842-5578	DATE	10-1-07
TITLE	/ 	FE	IN		1 50.			
Vice Pro			55-	-05889	938			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			OPEO	INICED	T NAME AND ADDRESS	NICDACE ADOME I	ADELE	D 1/CNDOD!



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26330

Request for Quotation

DEP13973

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*503133712 304-842-5578 RYAN ENVIRONMENTAL INC RT #4 BOX 260 BRIDGEPORT WV

SH

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF **ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION** 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/iA	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
09/12/ BID OPENING DATE									
	a (2000)	10/04/	(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)	CAT			OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	IN EIT ARE EN MAXIMU	HER "A	COMBI " OR TO R REFER	"B", ECEIV	: N OF PREF OR BOTH "	A" AND IAY REQU	CONSIDERATION "B" WHICH YOU EST UP TO THE	J	
, ,	AN ORT	CTNAL	STON		ICE D MUST BE	CUDMIT	TED TO.		
	D	DEPARTM PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ENT O ING D G 15 SHING	F ADM IVISI TON S	INISTRATI	ON	TED TO:		
	1	IVELOPE	1	ì	l .	1	N ON THE FACI ONSIDERED:	E OF	
	BUYER:				CB-23				
	RFQ. N	10.:			DEP13973				
		ENING			10/04/200	7			
		PENING PROVI		FAX N			IS NECESSAR	Y	
SIGNATURE /	/ \a ->	γJZ		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T			IDATE	
		107	2			30	04-842-5578	PAIE	10-1-07
TITLE Vice I	Preside	nt / F	^{EIN} 5	5-058	8938		ADDRESS CI	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



BOUZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

ŏ

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

DEP13973

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*503133712 304-842-5578 RYAN ENVIRONMENTAL INC RT #4 BOX 260

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

09/12/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:		10/04/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU			IT PRICE	AMOUNT
	TO CON	TACT Y	1		NG YOUR 1	BID:			
	CONTAC -		í	f	PRINT C	LEARLY):			
	****	тите	IC T	UC EN	D OF BEO	DED 1 Z	077 ***	*** TOTAL:	\$864,000.00
	****	1112	15 1	HE EN	D OF KFQ	DEPIS	773 ***	*** IUIAL:	
			:						
		$ \rho$		Seese	VERSE SIDE FOR:	TEDRO XIDO XX			
SIGNATURE	Ŋ ∕	1 <i>11</i>	•	SEERE	venoe blue FOR	TELEPHONE	NUTHONS	DATE	- In I -
TITLE	X	K C	2			30	4-842-55	78	10-1-07
Vice	Preside	ent "	5.	5-0588	8938		AD	DRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DEP13973

REQUEST FOR QUOTES

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

Removal of Underground Storage Tanks and Assessments at Different Locations in North Eastern WV

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

The State of West Virginia, Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Environmental Remediation is requesting quotes for removal of abandoned Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) and assessments for North Eastern West Virginia. There will be no engineering services for this contract.

DEP will enter into an open-end contract for these services and reserves the right to award this contract up to 2 vendors. Work Directives will be issued for individual sites or projects in accordance with the criteria set forth in this RFQ.

BACKGROUND

The West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP), Division of Land Restoration (DLR), Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) is responsible for oversight of Corrective Action at Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) facilities. The tank owners and operators are responsible for taking corrective action when a release occurs. Under certain conditions WVDEP may use funds from the U.S. EPA Leaking Underground Storage Tank Response Fund and/or the WV Leaking Underground Storage Tank Response Fund, if available, to take action to protect human health and the environment, and no owner or operator can be found who is willing and able to take action. If action is taken by the State, the WVDEP must seek cost recovery from the tank owner or operator. Sites that pose the greatest threat to health and the environment will be addressed to protect the citizens of West Virginia from the potential environmental harm caused by leaking underground storage tanks. The work specified in work directives may or may not be limited to leaking underground storage tanks sites. It is the intent of this contract to address abandoned petroleum leaking underground storage tank sites.

SERVICES REQUIRED

The WVDEP/OER is requesting quotes to properly close several underground storage tanks varying in sizes and performing assessments at different locations through out North Eastern West Virginia.

South Eastern portion covering nine (9) counties, which are:

1.) Randolph

6.) Mineral

2.) Tucker

7.) Hampshire

3.) Pendleton

8.) Morgan

4.) Grant

9.) Berkeley

5.) Hardy

10.) Jefferson

The WVDEP/OER shall be responsible for retaining the right of entries. The WVDEP/OER shall be responsible for collection and analyses of soil and water samples during closure activities.

The Contractor will be responsible for complying with any and all health and safety requirements related to the work, including but not limited to, employees, traffic control, and utility location verification. The Contractor will be responsible for contacting Miss Utility. The Contractor will also be held responsible for all cost associated for replacing or repairing any utilities damaged by the Contractor. WVDEP will not reimburse Contractor for any repair or replacement of any such damaged utility. WVDEP will not pay any down time due to utility damage/repair or any other unforeseen reasons. Contractor shall also be responsible for obtaining and complying with any city or county ordinances, such as building or demolition permits.

The Contractor shall be responsible for paying and/or securing all taxes, permits, fees, compensation, and any other items necessary to render and hold the WVDEP and the property owner free and harmless from all claims arising from services performed under this contract.

The Contractor shall take such steps as are required to ensure equal opportunity for employment in accordance with policies promulgated by the President's Committee on Equal Opportunity.

Work and services to be performed under this contract shall be subject to continuous monitoring and inspection by the State's authorized representatives. Such inspection will, among other things, ensure technical compliance.

In accomplishing services to fulfill the requirements of this RFQ, neither the Contractor nor his subcontractor shall create any adverse environmental effects, and shall be responsible for compliance with all applicable local, state and federal environmental and occupational health and safety laws and regulations pertinent to the work.

It is the responsibility of the contractor to pay his or her employees the higher of the U.S. Department of Labor minimum wage rate as established for the county in which they are working, pursuant to West Virginia Code 21-5A, et, seq. (Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.) A certified payroll may be requested.

The Contractor must have a "Class B" WVDEP certified person on site during closures of USTs as required by State Regulations and all boring/drilling activities must be done in accordance with 47CSR59 "Monitoring Well Regulations" and 47CSR60 "Monitoring Well Design Standards".

Contractor's critical personnel at the job site shall have completed the mandatory 40 hour health and safety training course, with annual refresher, in accordance with the requirements of the Occupational Safety and Health Administration 29CFR 1910.120.

Contractor must submit Class B certified person and number and certified well driller name and number with bid or within 24 hours of request by the Purchasing Division. Also Contractor must submit all critical personnel's full name and date of 40-hour health and safety training course and refresher course with bid or within 24 hours of request by the Purchasing Division.

Prior to commencement of work, the Contractor's equipment shall be inspected and shall be subject to the approval of WVDEP. If the equipment delivered to the site does not meet the

requirements specified in this contract, or if, as a result of frequent breakdowns after the equipment is in use or other causes, the original equipment cannot be operated efficiently, the Contractor shall deliver to the site satisfactorily replacement equipment. No additional payment shall be allowed for replacement of defective or inadequate equipment. WVDEP shall be the final judge as to the adequacy of the equipment.

Underground storage tank closures and assessments shall be in accordance to all Federal and State regulations. The successful vendor must be capable of having an individual present at the underground storage tank (UST) site and capable of exercising supervisory control over the closure (removal/close in place).

The State hereby notifies the Contractor that work is to be performed on property, where the contractor's employees may be exposed to petroleum contamination and other hazardous materials existing at Leaking Underground Storage Tank sites.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

- Bid Bond: A bid bond in the amount of \$5,000.00 payable to the State of West Virginia shall be submitted with each bid. Bonds may be provided in the form of a cashier's check, irrevocable letter of credit, or a bond furnished by a solvent surety company authorized to do business in the state of West Virginia. Irrevocable letters of credit must contain the raised corporate seal of the lending institution of issuance. Personal or business checks are not acceptable in lieu of the bid bond.
- Workers Compensation: Vendor is required to provide a current certificate of Workers' Compensation Insurance prior to issuance of the purchase order/contract.
- Contractor's License: West Virginia Code 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state must be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the Contractors License. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor, Capitol Complex, Building 3, Room 319, Charleston, WV, 25305. Telephone: 304.558.7890

West Virginia State Code 21-11-11 requires any prospective bidder include the contractors license number on their bid.

Bidder to complete:							
Contractor Name:	Ryan	Environmental,	Inc		 		
Contractor's License No.:		WV001911					
				_		••	•

The successful bidder will be required to furnish a copy of their contractor's license prior to issuance of a purchase order/contract.

• <u>Insurance</u>: The successful vendor shall furnish proof of Contractor's Public Liability Insurance and Comprehensive Vehicle Liability Insurance in an amount not less than \$1,000,000.00 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence and not less than \$1,000,000.00 aggregate.

The required insurance must be written by a company or companies licensed to do business in West Virginia at the time the policy is issued and the policy must be countersigned by a licensed resident agent.

The Contractor shall take steps required to ensure equal opportunity for employment in accordance with policies promulgated by the President's Committee on Equal Opportunity.

• <u>Liquidated Damages:</u> According to West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), Vendor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate of \$100.00 per day for failure to meet specified deadlines as established in the work directives. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue to any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the Vendor.

Ordering Procedure

- A. This is an indefinite quantity contract for the services specified in this RFQ for the period set forth herein. Delivery or performance shall be made in accordance with the provisions of this contract.
- B. Work will be ordered by the Assistant Director or his agent (Contract Specialist) by issuance of a Work Directive to the first awarded vendor, which shall include the location of the project site, the specific problem, the work to be performed, and the time frame during which the work must be completed. The Contractor's submitted work plan and cost proposal which contains the quantity estimates shall be in accordance the unit prices provided in the response to this RFQ. Project costs should not exceed the amount of the Work Directive. Any changes pertaining to the Work Directive shall require written justification from the OER Contract Specialist. If work plan and cost proposal is approved then WVDEP will issue a Notice to Proceed which will specify cost of project and starting and ending dates.
- C. If the first awarded vendor cannot perform the tasks in the timeframe as specified in the work directive then this vendor shall state reasons in an email or letter to WVDEP's Contract Specialist within 24 hours after receiving the work directive. A work directive then would be sent to the 2nd awarded vendor in that region.

• Invoicing & Payments

- A. Payment to the Contractor will be made on the basis of the items and unit prices outlined in the Purchase Order and Work Directive.
- B. The Contractor shall invoice after the completion of work specified in the Work Directive and after submission of all required work when the performance period is less than twenty-one (21) days. Invoices may be submitted monthly when the performance period

exceeds 21 days. The Notice to Proceed date shall be the beginning of the performance period. The State may retain ten percent (10%) of each invoice to guarantee that all of the conditions of the contract have been met. This retainage may be held for a period of six (6) months. However, final payment (except for any retainage which may be held) will only be made after all work and reports specified in a Work Directive and this contract are delivered and accepted by the State. All invoices shall show labor and other expenses incurred during the billing period, and work accomplished during the billing period. Invoices showing costs (unit prices) not clearly identifiable will not be paid. Also, no invoices will be paid in excess of amount on Work Directive. No payment(s) will be authorized for any work incurred as a result of any error on the part of the Contractor.

Changes in the Contract

The State, without invalidating the contract, may order changes in the work within the general scope of the contract consisting of additions, deletions or other revisions. All such changes in the work shall be authorized by a Change Order. A Change Order signed by both the State and Contractor indicates both parties' agreement to an adjustment to the contract. The cost or credit to the State resulting from a change in the work shall be determined by mutual acceptance of properly documented unit prices.

Line Item Descriptions

1. Removal and proper disposal of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product.

This item will include all certified Class B personnel time, labor, equipment (i.e. vac truck), materials, manifests and disposal/recycling costs associated with the removal and recycling/disposal of petroleum-contaminated water and/or product. This item also includes water used for decontamination purposes. (Do not include transportation cost of these liquids on this line -- use line item #2). The vendor shall provide approved DOT-17C drums for containing the petroleum-contaminated water for recycling/disposal, if needed. This item shall be paid on a per gallon basis.

2. Transportation of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product to disposal facility.

This item will include all costs for transporting the petroleum-contaminated liquids from the site to a proper disposal and/or recycling facility. This item shall be paid per mile based upon direct road mileage from the site to the disposal facility.

3. Purge vapors from UST to < 10 % LEL

This item shall include all certified Class B personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to purge vapors from the UST to less than 10% LEL. This item shall be paid on a per tank basis.

4. Excavation and extraction of UST/piping from the ground.

This item shall include all certified Class B personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to excavate and extract the UST and associated piping from the ground. This item shall be paid on a per 1000 gallon tank volume basis.

5. Cut openings and clean sludge from the UST.

This item shall include all certified Class B personnel time, labor, material, equipment, DOT drums, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to cut and clean the UST. This item shall be paid on a per tank basis.

6. Dispose/scrap cleaned UST.

This item shall include all labor, equipment, transportation and disposal costs for proper disposal of cleaned UST, and shall also include disposal ticket. This item shall be paid on a per tank basis.

7. Disposal of tank cleaning sludge.

This item shall include all certified Class B personnel time, labor, equipment, materials, manifests and disposal/recycling costs associated with the removal and disposal of tank cleaning sludge. This item shall be paid per approved DOT drum.

8. Segregate and stockpile petroleum contaminated soils.

This item shall include the segregation of contaminated vs. uncontaminated soils and stockpile contaminated soils/debris on site on 6-mil black plastic and cover with 6-mil black plastic in a manner to prevent runoff of contaminated material. This item shall include all labor, material, equipment and all other ancillary equipment necessary to segregate and stockpile the contaminated soil. This item shall be paid on a per tonnage rate.

9. Disposal of petroleum-contaminated soil at a state approved landfill.

Load, transport and properly dispose of petroleum-contaminated soil at a state approved landfill and supply manifests. Unit price also includes loader, loader operator time, trucks, truck driver time, transportation to landfill, landfill-tipping fees and all other cost (including any labor) for loading, transporting and properly disposing of the petroleum contaminated soil. (per ton)

10. Petroleum Contaminated Soil Treatment at an Incineration or Bioremediation Facility

This item shall include loading, transport and properly dispose of petroleum-contaminated soil at an approved Incineration or Bioremediation Facility and supply manifests. Unit price also includes loader, loader operator time, trucks, truck driver time, transportation to facility, tipping fees and all other cost (including any labor) for loading, transporting and properly disposing of the petroleum contaminated soil. (per ton)

11. Proper disposal of non-hazardous materials such as broken concrete slabs, piping & etc.

Load, transport and properly dispose of non-hazardous materials such as broken concrete slabs, piping & etc at a state approved landfill and supply disposal receipts. Unit price includes loader operator time, truck driver time, transportation to landfill, landfill-tipping fees and all other cost (including any labor) for loading, transporting and properly disposing of the non-hazardous materials. (per ton)

12. Backfill excavations.

This item shall include the amount of crusher run necessary to properly backfill the excavation including compaction of backfill material. This item shall also include all labor, material, equipment and all other ancillary equipment necessary to properly backfill and compact material in the excavation. This item shall be paid on a per tonnage rate.

13. Mobilization and demobilization.

This item shall include all transportation cost of equipment to and from site. This item shall be a lump sum price. (This item does not include transportation of contaminated liquids to disposal facility - see item # 2; or transportation of Direct Push Equipment to and from site-see line item # 17.)

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, transportation and all other ancillary equipment necessary to asphalt disturbed excavation area. Asphalt area with 2 lifts of 2 inches of wearing 1 asphalt after compaction. Mill edges. This item shall be paid on a per sq. ft. basis.

15. Concrete disturbed excavation area.

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, transportation and all other ancillary equipment necessary to concrete disturbed excavation area. This item shall be paid on a per cu. yd. basis.

16. Cutting and removal of asphalt or concrete.

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, transportation and all other ancillary equipment necessary to cut and remove asphalt or concrete before excavation. This item shall be paid on a per sq. ft. basis.

17. Fill UST with concrete slurry.

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, transportation and all other ancillary equipment necessary to completely fill a 1000-gallon UST, in place, with 500 p.s.i. concrete slurry. This item shall be paid on a per 1000 gallon tank volume basis.

18. Fill UST with inert foam material.

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, transportation and all other ancillary equipment necessary to completely fill a 1000 gallon UST, in place, with an inert foam material that has a density of at least 0.8 pounds per cubic foot and shrinkage upon hardening of less than 1 %. This item shall be paid on a per 1000 gallon tank volume basis.

19. Direct Push Equipment

This item shall include all personnel (certified well driller/operator), equipment, materials, and transportation of Direct Push Equipment to and from the site. This price includes discrete interval soil sampling and or continuous coring. This item shall be paid on a per day basis.

20. Direct Push Temporary Groundwater Sampler.

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to install a temporary groundwater monitoring sampler (well). This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

21. Direct Push Prepack well screens (0.010 in. slots) 1.4 inches OD (0.5 in. or 0.75 in. ID)

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to install the permanent groundwater monitoring well. This also includes well covers with locking plugs and permanent identification tags which shall at a minimum contain well id number, date of installation, well depth, depth and length of well screen. This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

22. Direct Push Prepack well screens (0.010 in. slots) 2.5 inches OD (1.0 in. or 1.5 in. ID).

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to install the permanent groundwater monitoring well. This also includes well covers with locking plugs and permanent identification tags which shall at a minimum contain well id number, date of installation, well depth, depth and length of well screen. This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

23. Low Flow Sampling Equipment

This item shall include all personnel time, labor, material, tubing, pump, and all other ancillary equipment and monitors necessary to properly conduct low flow purging of groundwater monitoring wells. This item shall be paid on a per day basis.

24. Well Abandonment - 2 inch wells

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to properly abandon a 2-inch groundwater monitoring well. This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

25. Well Abandonment – 4 inch wells

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to properly abandon a 4-inch groundwater monitoring well. This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

26. Borehole (and Corehole) abandonment

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to properly abandon bore-core holes. This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

27. IDW Disposal

This item shall include all personnel time, labor, equipment, materials, transportation, manifests and disposal/recycling costs associated with the removal and disposal of any non hazardous derived waste associated with assessments. This item shall be paid per approved DOT drum.

28. Dot 17-C Drums

This item shall be paid on per approved DOT 17-C 55-gallon drum rate.

This person shall be capable of doing physical tasks such as (but not limited to) sample collection, data collection, decontamination procedures, and field reconnaissance. Rate includes travel, lodging (if necessary) and per deim, to be paid on a per hour basis.

30. Enhanced Fluid Recovery (EFR)

This item shall include operator, vacuum truck, at least Level D PPE, PVC manifolds, well stingers, all other associated equipment/ personnel, and including setup, breakdown, and gauging wells. Per day shall be a minimum 8-hour event or approximately 2000 gallons of liquids whichever comes first. (per day)

31. Complete Reports and Submittal

This item shall include all labor, material, word processing, postage, and site sketches necessary to complete and to submit to the proper WVDEP office all forms and reports such as closure reports and monitoring well logs as required by each specific project. This item shall be paid on a per report basis.

32. Hollow Stem Auger for monitoring well installation with split spoon sampling @ 5 foot intervals-8 inch Borehole for 2 inch well

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to install an 8-inch Borehole for a 2-inch monitoring well. (per linear foot)

33. Hollow Stem Auger for monitoring well installation with split spoon sampling @ 5 foot intervals-11 inch Borehole for 4 inch well

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to install an 11inch Borehole for a 4-inch monitoring well. (per linear foot)

34. Installation of 2 inch monitoring well

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to completely install a 2 inch PVC well with well screening, concrete pads, flush mounted well covers with locking caps and permanent identification tags which shall at a minimum contain well id number, date of installation, well depth, depth and length of well screen. (per linear foot)

35. Installation of 4 inch monitoring well

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to completely install a 4 inch PVC well with well screening, concrete pads, flush mounted well covers with locking caps and permanent identification tags which shall at a minimum contain well id number, date of installation, well depth, depth and length of well screen. (per linear foot)

36. Backhoe Loader Cat 416 type or equivalent

This item shall include operator and all associated operating costs. This item shall not be used for UST removal but for all other trenching or exploration (per day).

37. Reclaim disturbed areas

This item shall include all labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to regrade, fertilize, lime, mulch and seed disturbed vegetated areas. This item shall be paid on a per sq. ft. basis.

38. Oxygen Releasing Compound Advanced Powder or equivalent

This item shall include cost of powder, all shipping and handling cost (per lb.)

39. Reactivated Carbon

This line item is for Reactivated Carbon with a minimum iodine number of 900 or better for liquid phase and a minimum carbon tetrachloride number of 45 percent by weight or better for gaseous phase. This line item includes the cost of the reactivated carbon, all labor, equipment, transportation to and from site, and materials necessary to install the reactivated carbon. (per lb.)

40. Spent Carbon Disposal

This line item is for removal and proper disposal of spent, non-hazardous carbon from an adsorber. This line item includes the cost for all labor, mobilization and demobilization, equipment, and materials necessary to remove and transport spent carbon. (per lb.)

41. Combustible Gas/Oxygen Meter

This item is for the use of a hand held portable fully calibrated Combustible Gas/Oxygen Meter for detecting combustible hydrocarbon gases and oxygen. Meter must be capable of detecting LEL (lower explosion limit) and oxygen in percentages. This line item includes meter, calibration kit and all other accessories necessary to accurately detect combustible hydrocarbon gases and percentage of oxygen. (per day)

42. Organic Vapor Analyzer (PID)

This item is for the use of a hand held portable Photo Ionization Detector (PID). Must have the standard 10.6 eV lamp and be able to measure volatile organic compounds such as benzene. This line item includes meter, calibration kit and all other accessories necessary to accurately detect volatile organic compounds with 1-PPM detection. (per day)

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

Chuck Bowman DEP13973

Spending Unit:

WVDEP/DLR/OER

UST Removal -- North Eastern, WV

ltem No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
1	5,000	Removal and proper disposal of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product. (per gallon)	0.48	2,400.00
2	500	Transportation of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product to disposal facility (per mile)	1.80	900.00
3	25	Purge vapors from UST to <10% LEL. (per tank)	150.00	3,750.00
4	25	Excavate and extract UST / piping from the ground. (per 1000 gallon tank volume)	700.00	17,500.00
5	25	Cut openings in UST and clean sludges from them. (per tank)	300.00	7,500.00
6	25	Dispose / scrap cleaned UST. (per tank)	125.00	3,125.00
7	25	Disposal of tank-cleaning sludges. (per drum)	175.00	4,375.00
8	2000	Segregate obviously contaminated vs. non- contaminated soils and stockpile contaminated soils/debris on-site on 6 mil black plastic and cover with 6 mil black plastic. (per ton)	9.00	18,000.00
9	1000	Disposal of petroleum-contaminated soil at a state approved landfill Unit price includes landfill tipping fees and etc. (per ton)	85.00	85,000.00
10	1000	Petroleum Contaminated Soil Treatment at an Incineration or Bioremediation Facility. Unit price includes tipping fees and etc. (per ton)	60.00	60,000.00
11	100	Proper disposal of nonhazardous materials such as broken concrete slabs, piping & etc. (per ton)	60.00	6,000.00
12	2000	Backfill excavations with crusher run. (per ton)	25.00	50,000.00
13	500	Mobilization and demobilization. (per mile)	700.00	350,000.00
14	500	Asphalt disturbed excavation area. (per sq. ft)	8.50	4,250.00
15	500	Concrete disturbed excavation area (per cu. yd.)	185.00	92,500.00
16	500	Cutting and removal of asphalt or concrete (per sq. ft)	6.00	3,000.00
17	5	Fill UST with concrete slurry (per 1000 gallon tank volume)	850.00	4,250.00

		•		Por all
18	5	Fill UST with inert foam material (per 1000 gallons tank volume)	1,200.00	6,000.00
19	12	Direct Push Equipment (per day)	1,800.00	21,600.00
20	500	Direct Push Temporary Groundwater Sampler (per linear foot)	2.50	1,250.00
21	500	Direct Push Prepack well screen 1.4 inches OD (per linear foot)	15.00	7,500.00
22	500	Direct Push Prepack well screen 2.5 inches OD (per linear foot)	17.00	8,500.00
23	12	Low Flow Sampling Equipment (per day)	750.00	9,000.00
24	500	Well Abandonment-2 inch wells (per linear foot)	8.00	4,000.00
25	500	Well Abandonment-4 inch wells (per linear foot)	12.00	6,000.00
26	500	Borehole (and Corehole) abandonment (per linear foot)	3.50	1,750.00
27	10	IDW Disposal (per drum)	80.00	800.00
28	25	Dot 17-C Drums (each)	42.00	1,050.00
29	100	Laborer (per hour)	55.00	5,500.00
30	20	Enhanced Fluid Recovery (EFR) (per day)	1,600.00	32,000.00
31	12	Complete Reports ans Submittal (each)	500.00	6,000.00
32	200	Hollow Stem Auger for 2 inch well (per linear ft.)	45.00	9,000.00
33	200	Hollow Stem Auger for 4 inch well (per linear ft.)	60.00	12,000.00
34	200	Installation of 2 inch monitoring well (per linear ft.)	25.00	5,000.00
35	200	Installation of 4 inch monitoring well (per linear ft.)	35.00	7,000.00
36	10	Backhoe Loader Cat 416 type or equivalent (per day)	300.00	3,000.00
37	200	Reclaim disturbed areas (per sq ft.)	4.00	800.0
38	100	Oxygen Releasing Compound Advanced Powder or equivalent (per lb.)	15.00	1,500.0

39	100	Reactivated Carbon (per lb.)	6.00	600.00
40	100	Spent Carbon Disposal (per lb.)	6.00	60 0 000
41	10	Combustible Gas/Oxygen Meter (per day)	50.00	500.00
42	10	Organic Vapor Analyzer (PID) (per day)	50.00	500.00

TOTAL =

Inquires concerning this RFQ shall be directed to:

864,000.00

Chuck Bowman
Purchasing Division
Building 15
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305

(304) 558-2157- Phone (304) 558-4115 - Fax

Agency ***

REQ.P.O# DEP13973

***WV Dept. of Env. Protection's Office of Env. Remediation

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS. That we, the L	Undersigned, Ryan Environmental, Inc.
of Rt. 4, Box 260	Bridgeport, WV :	26330 , as Principal, and American Safety Casualty Insuranc
		corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
To a suggest the support of the supp	flice in the City of Atlanta.	GA , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
o(Word Virginia or Oblines in the b	enal sum of Five Thousand a	and 00/100** (5.5,000.00) for the payment of which.
well and truly to be made, we initially	and severally blod ourselves.	our hairs, administratore, executore, successors and assigns.
*Atlanta, GA 30339		
The Condition of the above of	obligation is such that whereas	s the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain	n bid or proposal, alloched he	ereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP13973: Restoration	of Land and Other Proper	rties, North Eastern Portion ,
NOW THEREFORE,		
herelo and shell furnish any other bon	oted and the Principal shall ent ds and insurance required by of said bid, then this obligatio stood and agreed that the liabl	ler into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached the bld or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the on shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full lity of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value rece way impaired or affected by any exten- waive notice of any such extension.	alved, hereby stipulates and a sion of the time within which th	grees that the obligations of sald Surety and Its bond shall be in no he Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pri	ncipal and Surety have hereul	nto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
nave caused their corporate seals to be	e affixed hereunto and these p	presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
	20 07.	
·		
Principal Corporate Seal		Ryan Environmental, Ing
4		(Name of Frincipal)
		By
•		(Must be President or Vice President)
		1/.P.
		American Safety Casualty Insurance Company
Burely Corporate Seal		(Name of Sorety)
		By:
		Allorogy-in-aci
MPORTANT - Surety executing bond nust be affixed, a power of attorney n	s must be licensed in West nust be attached.	Virginia to transact surety insurance) Raised dorporate seals



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that American Safety Casualty Insurance Company has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoints

JOHN P. FOLLMAN, JR., NANCY NIGRO, DOUGLAS S. HANSEN, LYNN M. WHEELOCK, CHARLES R. CROYLE OF CONSHOHOCKEN, PENNSYLVANIA

its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and its name, place, and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, bonds, undertaking and contracts of suretyship to be given to

ALL OBLIGEES

provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount the sum of

ONE MILLION(1,000,000) DOLLARS***

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company on the Eighth day of September, 2003.

RESOLVED, that the President in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint attorneys-in-fact or agents with authority as defined or limited in the instrument evidencing the appointment in each case, for and on behalf of the Company, to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the Company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact or agent and revoke any power of attorney previously granted to such persons.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company:

(i) when signed by the President or any Vice-President and attested and sealed (if a seal be required) by any Secretary or Assistant Secretary or (ii) when signed by the President or any Vice-President or Secretary or Assistant Secretary, and countersigned and sealed (if a seal be required) by a duly authorized attorney-in-fact or agent; or (iii) when duly executed and sealed (if a seal be required) by one or more attorney-in-fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the authority evidenced by the power of attorney issued by the Company to such person or persons.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and affects as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, American Safety Casualty Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this Eighth day of September, 2003.

Attest:

Dorothy J. Giglio, Secretary

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF COBB } ss.

On this Eighth day of September, 2003, before me personally came Stephen R. Crim, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of American Safety Casualty Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

AUBLIC OF GEOGRAFIA

Ruth A. Bankston, Notary Public

Stephen R. Crim, President

I, the undersigned, Secretary of American Safety Casualty Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney, is now in force.

Signed and Sealed at the City of Atlanta, in the State of Georgia.

Dated the 4th

day of October

2007

Dorothy J. Oiglio, Secretary

R	F	Q	No.	_DEP1	39	73

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

025

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Ryan Environmental, Inc.		
Authorized Signature: _	(Xghe	Date:	10-1-07
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised	06/15/07)		